

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

In the matter of the application of

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF
NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK
MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., WILMINGTON
TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA,
N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities
Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation Agents of
Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),

Index No. 657387/2017

IAS Part 60

Honorable Marcy S. Friedman

Motion Sequence 006

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on the
Administration and Distribution of a Settlement Payment.

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
JOINT MOTION TO LIMIT STANDING TO CERTIFICATEHOLDERS
IN THE SETTLEMENT TRUSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ONLY TRUST BENEFICIARIES CAN PARTICIPATE IN AN ARTICLE 77 PROCEEDING	3
II. THE CHALLENGED RESPONDENTS ARE NOT BENEFICIARIES	7
III. THE CHALLENGED RESPONDENTS SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO INTERVENE IN THIS ARTICLE 77 PROCEEDING.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bay Shore Family Partners, L.P. v. Foundation of Jewish Philanthropies,</i> 239 A.D. 373 (2d Dept. 1997)	12
<i>In re Cowles' Will,</i> 22 A.D.2d 365 (1st Dep't 1965)	6
<i>CRAFT EM CLO 2006-1, Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank AG,</i> 139 A.D.3d 638 (1st Dept 2016).....	9
<i>In re E.T.N.,</i> 42 Misc.3d 526 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 2013)	10, 11
<i>In re Financial Guaranty Ins. Co.,</i> 40 Misc.3d 1220(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 31, 2013).....	11
<i>Honeycutt v. United States,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017).....	3
<i>In re Malasky,</i> 290 A.D.2d 631 (3d Dep't 2002).....	2
<i>Natl. Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. U.S. Bank N.A., 14-CV-9928,</i> 2016 WL 796850 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2016).....	9
<i>NY City Health and Hosps. Corp. v. City of N.Y.,</i> 85 Misc.2d 501 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 391 N.Y.S.2d 83 (N.Y. Special Term 1981)	11
<i>Pajak v. Pajak,</i> 56 N.Y.2d 394 (N.Y. 1982)	12
<i>People v. Sayavong,</i> 83 N.Y.2d 702.....	3
<i>In re The Petroleum Research Fund,</i> 3 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep't 1956)	6, 12
<i>Vanderbilt Credit Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,</i> 100 A.D.2d 544 (2d Dept. 1984)	10
Rules / Statutes	
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 401.....	2, 10, 12
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 1012.....	2, 10, 11
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 1013.....	2, 10, 11
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 5225.....	11
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 5227.....	11

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 5329.....	11
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 7703.....	3, 5, 6, 7, 10
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 7704.....	4
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 7705.....	4
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 7706.....	4
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 7802(d)	5
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 81.06	5
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2994-r(1)	5
N.Y. Sup. Ct. R. § 202.71	5
N.Y. Surr. Ct. Proc. Act § 103	3, 6
N.Y. Surr. Ct. Proc. Act § 315	5, 7

Other Authorities

14 <i>Weinstein, Korn & Miller, New York Civil Practice</i> ¶ 7701.00 (David L. Ferstendig ed. 2d Ed.).....	14
McKinney's Cons. Laws of N.Y., Book 1, Statutes § 74.....	12
